performance or position of the Group and of the Company, except for the following:

BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been authorised by the Board of
Directors	for	issuance	on	8	April	2024.

The financial statements of the Group and of the Company have been prepared in accordance with
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”), IFRS Accounting Standards and the
requirements of the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia.

The financial statements are presented in Ringgit Malaysia ("RM") and all values are rounded to the
nearest thousand (RM'000 or '000), unless otherwise indicated.

Adoption of New MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs

In the current financial year, the Group and the Company adopted all the new and amendments to
MFRSs issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) that are effective for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023 and relevant to its operations, as follows:

Initial	Application	of	MFRS	17	and	MFRS	9	-	Comparative

30
95

Registration	No.	192401000008	(415-D)

2.

As
previously

reported Effects Restated
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statements of profit or loss
For the financial year ended

31 December 2022
Share of results of associated companies (41,458) 2,721 (38,737)
Loss	for	the	year (312,562) 2,721 (309,841)
Loss	attributable	to:

Owners of the Company (311,599) 2,575 (309,024)
Non-controlling	interests (963) 146 (817)

Statements of other comprehensive income
For the financial year ended

31 December 2022
Total	comprehensive	loss	for	the	year (304,689) 2,721 (301,968)
Total	comprehensive	loss	attributable	to:

Owners of the Company (304,760) 2,575 (302,185)
Non-controlling	interests 71 146 217

Statements of financial position
As at 1 January 2022
Investment in associated companies 485,826 (14,802) 471,024
Retained earnings 579,763 (14,009) 565,754
Non-controlling	interests 225,147 (793) 224,354

As at 31 December 2022
Investment in associated companies 407,759 (12,081) 395,678
Retained earnings 268,164 (11,434) 256,730
Non-controlling	interests 225,218 (647) 224,571

Amendments		to		MFRS	112	Income	Taxes:	Deferred	Tax	related		to	Assets	and		Liabilities	arising
from	a	Single	Transaction

BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The amendments clarify that the initial recognition exemption of deferred tax in MFRS 112 does not
apply to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences, such as
lease contracts that give rise to the recognition of a lease liability and the corresponding right-of-use
assets and contracts that give rise to the recognition of decommissioning obligations and